TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM559240

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	
SEQUENCE:	3	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
MidCap Funding IV Trust	FORMERLY MidCap Fuinding X Trust	01/27/2020	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Multiband Field Services, Incorporated	
Street Address:	2801 Network Blvd.	
Internal Address:	Suite 300	
City:	Frisco	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75034	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3311797	WATCH.TALK.SURF	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

7135909602 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

7135909600 Phone:

Email: kjaasma@ewingjones.com

Correspondent Name: Keith Jaasma

Address Line 1: 6363 Woodway Drive, Suite 1000

Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77057

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Keith Jaasma
SIGNATURE:	/Keith Jaasma/
DATE SIGNED:	01/28/2020

Total Attachments: 3

source=Midcap Release of Watchtalksurf#page1.tif source=Midcap Release of Watchtalksurf#page2.tif source=Midcap Release of Watchtalksurf#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006848 FRAME: 0228

NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of January 27, 2020, is made by MIDCAP FUNDING IV TRUST, a Delaware statutory trust and successor by assignment from MidCap Funding X Trust, in its capacity as Agent for the Lenders party to the Credit Agreement (defined below) (together with its successors and assigns, "Grantee"), and is as follows:

WHEREAS, MULTIBAND FIELD SERVICES, INCORPORATED, a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"), and Grantee are parties to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of June 9, 2017, recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 22, 2019 in its records at Reel 6570 Frame 0489 (the "Agreement"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein will have the meaning given to them in the Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Agreement granted and assigned to Grantee a security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Agreement), including the following (the following collectively referred to herein as the "Released Trademark Collateral"): (a) each Trademark License and Trademark listed on Schedule 1 annexed hereto, together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark; and (b) all products and proceeds of the forgoing, including without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Trademark, or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark.

WHEREAS, Grantee desires to release its rights and security interests in the Released Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby releases and terminates, without any representation, recourse or undertaking, its security interest and other rights in, to and under the Released Trademark Collateral.

[Signature Page Follows]

103206\000014\4842-3573-8545.v1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

MIDCAP FUNDING IV TRUST,

a Delaware statutory trust

By: Apollo Capital Management, L.P.,

its investment manager

By: Apollo Capital Management GP, LLC,

its general partner

By:

Name: Maurice Amsellem Title: Authorized Signatory

SIGNATURE PAGE TO
NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS
(Multiband Field Services, Incorporated)

TRADEMARK REEL: 006848 FRAME: 0230

SCHEDULE I

Trademarks

	Trademark/Service Mark	Registration Number	Registration Date	Goods/Services
WA	TCH,TALK,SURF	3311797	October 16, 2007	IC 037, US 100 103 106; and IC 038, US 100 101 104,

103206\000014\4842-3573-8545,v1

RECORDED: 01/28/2020

TRADEMARK REEL: 006848 FRAME: 0231